

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Not Reported

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

9-13-2018

### State v. Christian Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45692

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported)

---

#### Recommended Citation

"State v. Christian Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45692" (2018). *Not Reported*. 4736.  
[https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported/4736](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/4736)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
Nature of the Case .....	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings .....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED ON APPEAL .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
A. Introduction .....	9
B. The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Failing To Exercise Reason When Determining The Constitutionality Of His <i>Alford</i> Pleas .....	10
C. The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Denied Mr. Christian’s Motion To Withdraw After Application Of The Wrong Legal Standard .....	18
D. The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Denying Mr. Christian’s Motion To Withdraw Because He Presented A Just Reason For Withdrawal .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Apprendi v. New Jersey*, 530 U.S. 466 (2000)..... 16

*Brady v. United States*, 397 U.S. 742 (1970) ..... 10

*Jobe v. Dirne Clinic/Heritage Health*, 163 Idaho 65 (2017)..... 18

*Lovitt v. Robideaux*, 139 Idaho 322 (2003) ..... 19

*North Carolina v. Alford*, 400 U.S. 25 (1970)..... 1

*State v. Anderson*, 156 Idaho 230 (Ct. App. 2014)..... 11

*State v. Ballard*, 114 Idaho 799 (1988) ..... 10

*State v. Carrasco*, 117 Idaho 295 (1990) ..... 11, 18

*State v. Dopp*, 124 Idaho 481 (1993) ..... 1, 11

*State v. Gonzales*, 158 Idaho 112 (Ct. App. 2015) ..... 9, 16, 17

*State v. Hanslovan*, 147 Idaho 530 (Ct. App. 2008)..... 10

*State v. Hartsock*, 160 Idaho 639 (Ct. App. 2016)..... 9, 20

*State v. Hedger*, 115 Idaho 598 (1989) ..... 10

*State v. Henderson*, 113 Idaho 411 (Ct. App. 1987)..... 20

*State v. Hocker*, 115 Idaho 137 (Ct. App. 1988) ..... 9

*State v. Leavitt*, 121 Idaho 4 (1991)..... 19

*State v. Rodriguez*, 118 Idaho 957 (Ct. App. 1990)..... 10

*State v. Salazar-Garcia*, 145 Idaho 690 (Ct. App. 2008)..... 16

*State v. Stone*, 147 Idaho 330 (Ct. App. 2009) ..... 10

*State v. Thomas*, 154 Idaho 305 (Ct. App. 2013)..... 13, 15

Rules

I.C.R. 11 .....*passim*

I.C.R. 33 ..... 3, 6, 9, 10
